
 

 

BURNLEY TOWN BOARD 
(LONG-TERM PLAN FOR 
TOWNS)  
 
BOARD ROM, BURNLEY COLLEGE 
 
 
Friday, 15th March, 2024 at 10.00 am 

 
AGENDA 
  
1) Welcome & Introductions  

 
 

 
2) Apologies for Absence   
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

 
 

 
3) Declarations of Interest   
 To receive any declarations of interest in any items on the agenda. 

 
 

 
4) Governance & Decision Making  3 - 18 
 To consider a report setting out governance and decision making 

arrangements for the Town Board. 
 

 

 
5) Long-Term Plan for Towns Introduction  19 - 92 
 To consider a report which introduces the Long-Term Plan for Towns 

programme. 
 

 

 
6) Community and Stakeholder Engagement Plan  93 - 114 
 To consider the Draft Community and Stakeholder Engagement Plan and 

the proposals for early consultation. 
  

 

 
7) Branding & Website  Verbal 

Report 
 
8) Future Meeting Dates   
 Meetings will be held on the following dates in the Boardroom at Burnley 

College from 10am - 12noon: 
 
Friday 19th April (not 18th) 
Friday 17th May 
Friday 14th June 
Friday 19th July 

 

 

Public Document Pack



 
Burnley Town Board (Long-Term Plan for Towns) DATE - 15-03-24 Page 2 of 2 
 

MEMBERSHIP OF COMMITTEE  
 

 

Karen Buchanan (Chair) 
Leon Calverley (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Afrasiab Anwar 
Graham Baldwin 
Eshan Bilal 
Simon Brierley 
Derry Crorken 
Councillor Scott Cunliffe 
 

Antony Higginbotham 
Phil Jones 
Donna Livesey 
Councillor Jamie McGowan 
Laurence O'Connor 
Alan Pace 
County Cllr Aidy Riggott 

PUBLISHED 7th March 2024 
 
 



Governance and Decision Making 
 

BURNLEY TOWN BOARD 

 
DATE 15th March 2024  
   
REPORT AUTHOR Alison McEwan  
TEL NO 01282 477259  

 
EMAIL amcewan@burnley.gov.uk    

 
PURPOSE 

 
1. To provide information on governance and decision making arrangements for the Town 

Board. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 

 
2. That the Town Board: 

a. Note the appointment of Karen Buchanan as Chair and Leon Calverley as 
Vice-Chair of the Board. 

b. Note the membership of the Board 
c. Note the Terms of Reference and Code of Conduct and resolve to return any 

paperwork required to ensure compliance with the above. 
 

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 
 

3. To ensure that there is an effective governance and decision-making structure in 
place to support delivery of the Long-Term Plan for Towns programme, and comply 
with the guidance issued by the Government.  

 
SUMMARY OF KEY POINTS 

 
4. In October 2023 Burnley was announced as one of 55 towns selected by the 

Government to benefit from the ‘Long-Term Plan for Towns’ Programme.  
 

5. Burnley will benefit from funding and support of up to £20 million to develop a long-
term plan for Burnley.  
 

6. The Government published guidance on 18th December 2023 detailing requirements 
to establish a Town Board to support the development of the vision and long-term 
plan, and setting out the governance requirements of the programme. Burnley 
Borough Council is the Accountable Body. 
 

7. The Board must be established by 1st April 2024 at the very latest. In line with the 
guidance, Karen Buchanan, Principal of Burnley College has been invited to Chair 
the Town Board following consultation with Group Leaders, and the MP, and has 
accepted the position. The Chair may appoint a Vice-Chair from the other public (but 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4

mailto:amcewan@burnley.gov.uk


 

 

not elected representatives) and private sector representatives, and has invited Leon 
Calverley to take up the position.  The invitation has been accepted. 
 

8.  Following consultation with Burnley Council Group Leaders, MP and the Chair and 
with regard to the Government’s guidance, board membership including public, 
private and community representation has been set as follows: 
 

Suggested potential partners (as per 
guidance)  

Representative 

Parliamentary Representative MP 
Local Councillors  should be limited to 
promote community leadership 

Leader & relevant Exec Member, and 
opposition member BBC 
Relevant Exec Member LCC 

Senior Representative from Police PCC rep 
Community Partners, for example: 
Community Groups 
Faith Groups 
Local charities 
Neighbourhood forums 
Youth groups 
Local CVS 

Burnley Together 
Youth Parliament  

Local businesses and social 
enterprises: 
BID – Chair or Board Members 
Key local employers/investors 

Burnley Bondholder representative 
BID Representative  
SME representative  

Cultural, arts, heritage and sporting 
organisations: 
Sports clubs 
Local heritage groups 

Burnley Football Club  
Chair Burnley Leisure & Culture 
 

Public agencies and anchor institutions: 
Local schools, further education and 
higher education 
Relevant government agencies   

Principal Burnley College 
UCLan Vice-Chancellor 
 
 

 
9. In order to support delivery of the programme, the Terms of Reference and Code of 

Conduct set out the decision making processes, governance standards and clear 
expectations around behaviour and managing conflicts of interests.  The aim is to 
ensure robust procedures are in place, whilst maintaining a ‘light-touch’ regime 
where possible. 
 

10. Board Members are required to sign up to the attached Code of Conduct and Terms 
of Reference, and complete a declaration of interest form which will be held on file. 
 

11. In order to support transparency and openness, meeting agendas, reports and 
minutes will be published on the Council/and/or Town Board website, unless they 
contain exempt information within the meaning of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972. 

 
 
 
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS AND BUDGET PROVISION 

Page 4



 

 

 
12.  Related costs will be met from the Long-Term Plans for Town budget. 

 
POLICY IMPLICATIONS 

 
13.  None   

 
 

 
DETAILS OF CONSULTATION 

 
14. Group Leaders, MP, Burnley Borough Council Chief Executive, Strategic Head of 

Economy & Growth and Head of Legal & Democratic Services. Karen Buchanan, 
Burnley Town Board Chair. 
 

 
BACKGROUND PAPER
[...]
eduled meeting of the Board. 

 
Sub-Groups 
 

Page 10



 

 

Occasionally a Sub-Group of the Town Board may need to be established to expedite a 
particular matter, which requires focused activity or where a more specialist membership is 
required.  These would normally have a specific remit and period of operation to oversee or 
undertake a specific task, reporting directly to the Town Board. The Town Board will set out 
the membership, terms and remit of any Sub-Group.  Members of sub-groups will be bound 
by the Terms of Reference and Code of Conduct. 
 
 

 
Accountable Body Arrangements 
 
Burnley Borough Council (acting as Lead Council and Accountable Body) is responsible for: 

• Developing a delivery team, delivery arrangements and agreements   
• Ensuring that decisions are made by the board in accordance with good governance 

principles  
• Ensuring transparency requirements are met – through publication of information on their 

website or a Long-Term Plan for Towns specific website  
• Developing detailed business cases, agreed projects and undertaking any necessary 

feasibility studies  
• Undertaking any required Environmental Impact Assessments or Public Sector Equality 

Duties  
• Liaising with potential private investors in identified local projects and schemes  
• Ensuring that funding arrangements are appropriately signed off. 
• Monitoring and evaluating the delivery of individual LTPT projects and submitting regular 

monitoring reports as required. 
• Receiving and accounting for the LTPT funding allocation 

 
 
 

Secretarial Arrangements 
 
Secretarial support will be provided by Burnley Borough Council. 
Other Departments of the Council and external organisations will attend by invitation as 
required. 

 

 
Complaints Procedure 
 
Where a person has reason to believe that the conduct of a Board Member has fallen short 
of the standards set out above, encapsulated in the Nolan Principles, a complaint may be 

Page 11



 

 

made i
[...]
ain a Gifts & Hospitality Register. 
 

 

 

Page 17



24.02.2024 

4 

 

 

Confidentiality 

All papers marked as confidential and all discussions at meetings in relation to 
confidential items shall not be disclosed outside the Board. 

 

Breaches of the Code of Conduct 

1. Any suspected breaches of the Code of Conduct reported to the Council will be 
referred to the Council’s Monitoring Officer for investigation as set out in the Terms 
of Reference. 

2. Members are required to comply with any investigation in relation to complaints 
against their conduct or relating to other elected members of the authority. Failure to 
do so is considered a breach of the Code of Conduct. 

3. Failure to uphold the Code of Conduct may lead to removal from the Board as set 
out in the Terms of Reference. 

 

 

 

 

Dealing with the Media  

Be wary of what you say to the media.  It can sometimes be misquoted or taken out 
of context. 

The proper spokesperson for the Town Board (i.e. the person with authority to speak 
on behalf of the Board) is either the Chair or the Chief Executive of the Council.  If in 
doubt, seek advice from the Council’s Public Relations Officer. 

Page 18



Long Term Plan for Towns Introduction 
 

BURNLEY TOWN BOARD 

 
DATE 15th March 2024  
   
REPORT AUTHOR Kate Ingram  
TEL NO 01282 477271  

 
EMAIL kingram@burnley.gov.uk    

 
PURPOSE 

 
1. The purpose of this report is to appraise Members of the newly formed Burnley Town 

Board (Town Board) of the background to the Long-Term Plan for Towns (LTPT) initiative, 
the role of the Town Board, and to consider a work programme and some minor 
amendments to the qualifying boundary. 

 
RECOMMENDATION 

 
2. It is recommended that Members of the Town Board: 

 
(1) Note the content of the report, particularly the very tight timescales for submitting 

the Long Term (10-year) Plan for the town and accompanying investment plan; 
 

(2) Agree the work programme, consultants brief and use of funding as set out in 
paragraphs 20-21 and 27 of this report; 
 

(3) Consider approving the proposed boundary changes set out in paragraph 12 of this 
report and in the map at Appendix 4. 
 

(4) Agree to establish a sub-group for each of the LTPT themes and appoint a Town 
Board Member to chair the groups and delegate authority to the relevant Chair of 
the Town Board to appoint members to those sub-groups (including co-opted 
members) and set out the terms of reference for the same if considered 
appropriate. 
 

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 
 

3. To:  
(i) appraise Members of the Town Board of the LTPT initiative and their role 
agree a work programme to deliver the Long Term (10-year) Plan and 
accompanying investment plan within the timeframes set by Government, and  
(ii) consider changing the proposed extent of the qualifying boundary in view of the 
reasons set out in this report. 
 
 

 

Page 19

Agenda Item 5

mailto:kingram@burnley.gov.uk


 

 

SUMMARY OF KEY POINTS 
 
Background 
 

4. The LTPT initiative was announced by the Government in October 2023 targeting 55 
“left behind towns”.  Through this initiative the Government aims to: 

a. Put towns back into the hands of local people so that they can decide on local 
priorities and what’s best for the long-term future.  This will be done via a 
Town Board and a £20m endowment style fund to invest over the next 
decade. 

b. Provide local communities (The Town’s Board) with the tools, including £250K 
capacity funding and a data pack so that towns can build their local capacity, 
talk to local people about what they want and develop a plan. 

c. Make towns places where people and businesses want to invest, create new 
jobs and breathe new life into our high streets and town centres. 
 

5. Burnley is one of 55 places selected using pre-determined criteria, as set out in the 
Long Term Plan for Towns Selection Methodology Note  
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/long-term-plan-for-towns-towns-
se
[...]
selection-methodology-note


 

 

• Identifying opportunities to bring in additional philanthropic or private investment to 
support the Long Term Plan for their town 

• Overseeing the delivery of Projects set out in their Long-Term Plan. 
 

9. Town Boards must be established by the 1st April 2024.  The Council will need to 
provide DLUHC with assurance that the Town Board has been established and a 
chair appointed, together with proposals for any boundary changes before 1st April 
2024.  Guidance on what is expected in the assurance documents is awaited.  Once 
DLUHC has completed its assurance checks a sum of £200,000 of capacity funding 
i.e. funding to assist Town Boards in completing their plans, will be released. 
 

The Town 
 

10. The Long-Term Plan for Towns initiative does not cover the entire borough of 
Burnley.  The geography used to select Towns is based on an ONS nomenclature of 
Built-Up Areas (BUAs).  BUAs with a population of less than 20,000 population were 
excluded, then other BUAs were excluded based on the criteria set out in the 
selection methodology note.  The settlements of Cliviger, Hapton, Worsthorne and 
Padiham are excluded from the LTPT area for Burnley.  A map of the area is 
included at Appendix 4. 
 

11. As set out in the letter dated 6th Feb (Appendix 2) from the Chair of the Towns Unit, 
Adam Hawksbee, there is scope to make representations to the department to alter 
those boundaries, where an amendment remains within the spirit of the programme 
and includes, as part of the revised area, the town that was originally selected. For 
example, a town’s local station may lie just outside of the boundaries provided or 
essential green spaces may have been excluded, due to the emphasis on ‘built up’ 
areas. Alterations to the boundary should not bring in additional, separate population 
centres (i.e. different towns) and must remain contiguous. 

 
12. It is recommended that the Town Board considers requesting an amendment to the 

plan to include Townley Park, Thompson Park, Bank Hall Park, and some other 
amendments to include key Active Travel routes and some stretches of the Leeds 
Liverpool Canal (hatched areas on the map at Appendix 4).  These are considered to 
be within the spirit of the programme as these parks and green spaces are important 
community and heritage assets, and their inclusion would not alter the demographic 
metrics used in the selection process.   
 

The Long Term Plan and 3 year Investment Plan  
 

13. Town Boards are responsible for developing a Long-Term (10 year) Plan for the 
town. This Long-Term Plan should recognise and seek to build on the good work that 
is underway, or has been undertaken already, in each town. The guidance 
acknowledges that in many places, there are strategies and plans for the town that 
align with the Long-Term Plan for Towns’ objectives, and Long-Term Plans should 
build on these. 
 

14. The Town Board’s 10-year vision should be a long-term, strategic document. It 
should be backed by insights gained through engagement with local people, to 
create buy-in with the public. It should include:  
 

Page 21



 

 

i.  A 250-word vision statement that articulates, at a high level, the vision for the 
future of the town and how success will be judged.  

ii. The strategic case for change, building on the evidence in the pack provided by 
DLUHC (Appendix 5) with, where relevant, more granular local data and stories.  

iii. The outcomes and objectives the town is trying to meet and how these align 
with the priorities of the local community, including what local people think 
needs fixing, the opportunities the investment offers over the decade, and 
priority outcomes for 2034 and beyond.  

iv. The planned direction of travel for the regeneration of the town, across the 3  
investment themes – Safety and Security; High Streets, Heritage and  
Regeneration; and Transport and Connectivity. It should detail the interventions 
that are available to achieve this.  The Town Board should seek to draw on the 
list  of interventions that are set out in the guidance and can also consider other, 
‘off-menu interventions, provided they sit within the 3 investment themes.  Detail 
on investment and interventions only need to focus on the first 3 years and 
should sit within the 3-year investment plan annex.  

v.  Clear evidence that the Town Board is community led, including through its 
membership, ways of working and distinction from the local authority, and 
evidence of buy-in from local businesses, civil society, and communities. It 
should describe how these stakeholders have been engaged to date, and how 
that engagement will continue going forward.  

vi. How the Town Board will attract and combine new and existing private, public 
and philanthropic investment, setting out the existing commitments and 
ambitions to secure further support going forwards.  

vii. High level delivery milestones over the 10-year lifespan of the programme, with 
an overview of potential future interventions and how the powers in the policy 
toolkit1 will be used in a way that best suits the town across the 3 investment 
themes.  

 
3-year Investment Plan Annex 
 

15. The 3 Year investment plan should set out:  
 
• the interventions and powers the Town Board wishes to use over the 3 years for   
each investment theme;  
• whether the interventions are from the list of interventions or are ‘off-menu’;  
• how the Town Board will use the interventions locally and how much they will cost;      
and  
• how the interventions will address the outcomes set out in the 10-year vision,  
grounded in evidence and data.  
 

16. The Council will receive the investment from the Long-Term Plan for Towns over the 
next 3 years to fund the Town Board’s 3-year investment plan. 
 

17. There is an expectation that Town Boards should move as quickly as possible to 
engage the local community and work up their vision and Long-Term Plan. From 1 
April 2024, Town Boards should submit their Long-Term Plan to DLUHC. The final 

 
1 The policy toolkit identifies a wide range of powers, most of which are already available to and used by the 
Council,for example Public Space Protection Orders, Criminal Behavious Orders, powers under  the 
Environmental Protection Act 1990, Business Improvement Districts, Planning Powers including Local 
Development Orders and Neighbourhood Plans, CPO powers, Listed Building Regulations, Community 
Asset Transfer and highways powers (LCC). 

Page 22



 

 

deadline for submitting plans is 1 August 2024. Further details on how to submit will 
be published in supplementary guidance in early 2024. Submissions will be dealt 
with on a “first come first served basis”. 
 

18. The 10-year vision and 3-year investment plan annex will be subject to a light touch 
assessment process by DLUHC. This will ensure towns’ proposed interventions are 
aligned with the broader objectives of the Long-Term Plan for Towns and fit within 
the 3 investment themes. While DLUHC may seek clarification on some points, this 
is not a pass or fail gateway, unless there is substantial deviation from the 3 
investment themes, or the requirements set out above. 
 

Proposed Work Programme 
 

19. Although Town Boards can submit their plans as early as 1st April, this is really not 
feasible if the Town Board is to undertake meaningful engagement. 
 

20. It is proposed that consultants are appointed to support the Town Board to develop 
the Long-Term (10-year) Plan.  An outline of the work programme is set out in the 
chart at Appendix 6 together with a copy of the consultant’s brief.  Due to the short 
time scales involved the brief, agreed by the shadow chair, is already out to tender 
and it is expected that an appointment will be made wc 25th March.  The consultants 
will provide additional capacity and be able to act objectively, balancing the views of 
varied stakeholders, with data analysis to 
[...]


 Total 
CDEL 

per 
place  

  
              

491  
           

1,605  
           

1,605  
           

1,605  
           

1,605  
           

1,605  
           

1,605  
           

1,605  
           

1,605  
           

1,605  
         

14,936  

Total amount per 
place 

                    
         

19,510  

Page 91



This page is intentionally left blank



Document1 

ITEM NO  
 

REPORT TO Burnley Town Board 
 

DATE 15th March 2024 
  
REPORT AUTHOR Kate Ingram and Sam Smallridge 
TEL NO 01282 477271 

 EMAIL kingram@burnley.gov.uk and 
ssmallridge@burnley.gov.uk  

 
 

LTPT Community and Stakeholder Engagement Plan 
 
 
PURPOSE 
 

1.  This report requires the Town Board to consider and approve the Draft Community 
and Stakeholder Engagement Plan attached as a guiding document during the 
development and deliver of the LTPT and agrees the proposals for early consultation. 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 

2.  It is recommended that the board: 
 

(1) Approves the Community and Stakeholder Engagement Plan at Appendix 1; 
 

(2) Establishes an Engagement Working Group and nominates a member of the 
board to chair that group. 
 

(3) Approves the proposals and budget for early consultation. 
 

 
 
 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 
 

3.  To ensure that the board has a clear and transparent plan for Community and 
Stakeholder Engagement as required in the Long Term Plan and to put in place a 
sub group to oversee the delivery of engagement activity 
 

4.  The early engagement is required to inform the development of the Long Term 
Plan 
 
 
 

 
 
SUMMARY OF KEY POINTS 
 

5.  As set out in the LTPT Guidance (December 2023), the board is responsible for, inter 

Page 93

Agenda Item 6

mailto:kingram@burnley.gov.uk
mailto:ssmallridge@burnley.gov.uk


 

Document1 

alia, identifying the priorities and issues to focus on and supporting community 
engagement to do this.  In its LTPT submission the board will need to describe how 
stakeholders have been

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
Burnley Town Board (Long-Term Plan 
for Towns) 

15/03/2024  Page 1 of 6 

 

 

 

BURNLEY TOWN BOARD (LONG-TERM 
PLAN FOR TOWNS) 
 
BOARD ROOM, BURNLEY COLLEGE, PRINCESS WAY, 
BURNLEY, LANCASHIRE BB12 0AN 
Friday, 15th March, 2024 at 10.00 am 
 

 
 

PRESENT  
 

 

MEMBERS  
 Karen Buchanan - Burnley College 

Leon Calverley - SME Representative 
Councillor Afrasiab Anwar - Burnley Council 
Graham Baldwin - UCLan 
Eshan Bilal - Youth Parliament 
Simon Brierley - Burnley Bondholders 
Derry Crorken - Lancashire Police 
Councillor Scott Cunliffe - Burnley Council 
Antony Higginbotham - Member of Parliament 
Phil Jones - Burnley Together 
Councillor Jamie McGowan - Burnley Council 
Alan Pace - Burnley Football Club 
County Cllr Aidy Riggott - Lancashire County Council 

 
OFFICERS   
 Lukman Patel  Chief Executive 
 Kate Ingram  Director of Economy and Development 
 Catherine Waudby  Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
 Sam Smallridge  Shared Prosperity Fund Manager 
 Alison McEwan  Democracy Officer 
 Macy Pratt  Business Management Apprentice 

 
  

1. Welcome & Introductions  
 
The Chair welcomed all members to the meeting, and invited those present to introduce 
themselves. 
  

2. Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Donna Livesey and Laurence O’Connor. 
  



 

 
Burnley Town Board (Long-Term Plan 
for Towns) 

15/03/2024  Page 2 of 6 

 

Lancashire County Council had not formalised the appointment of  County Councillor Aidy 
Riggott, so he was present as an observer in advance of that process being completed. 
  

3. Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
  

4. Governance & Decision Making  
 
Members considered the report which set out the governance and decision making 
procedures to be followed and raised the following points: 
  
In relation to the provision within the terms of reference to allow urgent decisions to be 
taken, why was there representation from Burnley Council in addition to the Chair and Vice-
Chair of the Board, when the premise of the Board is that it is separate to the Council? 
  
As Burnley Council remains the Accountable Body for the funding, this representation 
ensures that as the  Accountable Body for the programme can provide procedural advice if 
necessary.    It was not envisaged that there would be a large number of urgent decisions. 
 The first step would be to attempt to arrange a special board meeting as set out in the 
Terms of Reference, and only if this was not possible would the urgency route be followed.   
  
On occasion there could be a situation where a large number of members declared an 
interest in an item for decision by the board, resulting in the board effectively being 
inquorate for that item.  In that situation, the Council’s Monitoring Officer could consider the 
circumstances and grant a dispensation (or exemption) which would allow conflicted 
members to vote on that issue. 
  
Given the differences between the local authority governance and procedures and the 
private sector, an optional short explanatory session would be organised for members. 
  
  
RESOLVED, that the Town Board noted:  
  

a.    The appointment of Karen Buchanan as Chair and Leon Calverley as Vice-Chair of 
the Board. 

  
b.  The membership of the Board, and it was unanimously agreed that the Term of 

Office for all members of the Town Board will be for a maximum of three years.  In 
the case of elected members (which includes Councillors, County Councillors, MP 
and PCC representative) the three year term will come to an end if they are no 
longer in office, or they are removed by the principal authority   

  
  
c.  That the Town Board note the Terms of reference and Code of Conduct with the 

following addition in relation to conflicts of interest: 
  

‘Where a situation arises that due to the number of members with conflicting 
interests it is unlikely that the quorum will be met and no decision could be taken, the 
Council’s Monitoring Officer may issue (in writing) a dispensation (or exemption) 



 

 
Burnley Town Board (Long-Term Plan 
for Towns) 

15/03/2024  Page 3 of 6 

 

which would permit members to consider and vote on that issue.  A record of any 
dispensations issued will be maintained alongside the register of interests.’  

  
  
  
  

5. Long-Term Plan for Towns Introduction  
 
Members considered the report introducing the Long-Term Plan for Towns (LTPT) and 
discussed the following: 
  
The requirements of the Board to oversee the development of the ‘Long-Term Plan’, a long-
term strategic document, and submit to the Department for Housing, Levelling Up and 
Communities (DHLUC) by 29th July 2024.  The plan must include: 
  

         A 250 word vision statement – setting out where the Board and residents would like 
to see the town at the end of the 10-year programme. 

         Strategic case for change, supported by evidence, planned direction of travel. 
         Community involvement – from Board membership to engagement (to date & 

future). 
         High-level delivery milestones over the life of the 10-year plan. 
         An initial 3-year investment plan. 

  
  
Plan Boundaries: 
  

         The Burnley LTPT plan area as set out by government is based on the definition of 
a ‘Built Up Area’ (BUA) and only includes the Burnley BUA.  Whilst there is scope to 
make representations to alter the boundaries within  the spirit of the programme this 
should not introduce additional, separate towns. 

         Paragraph 12 of the report set out suggested amendments to the boundary which 
would not introduce additional population, but were key green spaces, active travel 
routes and heritage assets. 

         Members queried whether Queen Street Mill was included as the site appeared to 
be transected by the plan boundary.   

         Whilst the additional areas were welcomed, it was agreed that the Brun Valley 
Forest Park would also meet the criteria, hosting a variety of active travel routes, 
open space and not introducing additional population.  This also means that the 
Burnley Youth Theatre is included in the plan area. 

         Whilst additional population areas such as Hapton, Padiham, Cliviger & Worsthorne 
could not be directly included in the plan, some of the interventions would benefit 
residents of these areas too.   

          The Board should clearly acknowledge and communicate that the reason these 
areas weren’t included was because of the scheme guidance specifically around not 
being permitted to introduce new population areas. 

  
 
 
 
 



 

 
Burnley Town Board (Long-Term Plan 
for Towns) 

15/03/2024  Page 4 of 6 

 

Expenditure:  
  

         Further guidance awaited, although an indicative spending profile had been 
received totalling £19,510,000 as £490,000 will be top-sliced to fund the 
government’s central programme support, the High Streets and Towns Taskforce. 

         An initial three-year plan for investment would need to be submitted alongside the 
long-term plan detailing broad areas of expenditure (related to the three themes of  
Safety & Security, Transport & Connectivity and High Streets, Heritage & 
Regeneration), demonstrating need, how the interventions link with others, and 
potential match funding sources. 

         The initial £250,000 capacity funding was being supplemented by both the Council 
and Burnley College in terms of staff time being provided ‘in-kind’.  This allows the 
balance remaining to be used to support project delivery. 

         Lancashire County Council offered development support for example 
employment/skills, transport etc.  LCC also had pending funding applications which if 
successful might provide appropriate match-funding for some interventions.  

         Was there a way to add a weighting score to procurement in order to prioritise local 
firms?  The Council had stringent procedures to follow, and whilst social value could 
be considered during evaluation, the location of bidders could not.  

  
Sub-groups: 
  
In order to progress work quickly and bring in additional specialist expertise where required, 
it was proposed to establish a sub-group for each of the three themes.  Each themed area 
would be chaired by a Board Member (but not by an elected member in line with the Terms 
of Reference) and operate on a Task & Finish basis during the plan submission period. 
  
The Chairs would be responsible for ensuring connectivity between the groups. 
  
Derry Crorken volunteered to Chair the Safety & Security sub-group.  Volunteers would be 
sought from within board membership for Chairs for the other two sub-groups as a priority.  
Suggestions for membership of the sub-groups could be made via Karen Buchanan. 
  
  
It was RESOLVED that the Board: 
  

i.              Noted the content of the report, particularly the very tight timescales for submitting 
the Long Term (10-year) Plan for the town and accompanying investment plan; 

ii.            Agreed the work programme, consultants brief and use of funding as set out in 
paragraphs 20-21 and 27 of the report; 

iii.           Subject to the additional inclusion of the Brun Valley Forest Park, and clarification 
of the Queen Street Mill position approved the boundary changes set out in 
paragraph 12 of the report and in the map at Appendix 4. 

iv.           Agreed to establish a sub-group for each of the LTPT themes and appoint a Town 
Board Member to chair the groups and delegate authority to the relevant Chair of 
the Town Board to appoint members to those sub-groups (including co-opted 
members) and set out the terms of reference for the same if considered 
appropriate. 

 
  



 

 
Burnley Town Board (Long-Term Plan 
for Towns) 

15/03/2024  Page 5 of 6 

 

6. Community and Stakeholder Engagement Plan  
 
The board considered the report setting out the initial steps that had been taken due to the 
short timescales, and the engagement plan for the programme. 
  
Members also discussed the following: 
  
The initial work was intended to provide some initial high-level data, in essence via an 
online survey and range of engagement activities in communities to facilitate participation 
offline too.  One example being a supermarket style token bank to indicate priorities. 
  
Engaging communities would be a huge challenge, and would need careful consideration.  
It was acknowledged that surveys were not always the best method of engaging but could 
provide quick high-level data to be built upon given the short timescales.  
  
The need to engage to determine the priorities for the area and the most appropriate 
interventions to support the vision. 
  
Members discussed the need for an Engagement Working Group which would be chaired 
by a member of the board, and draw in membership from the wider community with 
appropriate skills.  Phil Jones volunteered to Chair the group. 
  
 It was RESOLVED that the Board: 
  

i.              Approved the Community and Stakeholder Engagement Plan at Appendix 1; 
ii.              Established an Engagement Working Group and nominated Phil Jones to chair 

that group. 
iii.             Approved the proposals and budget for early consultation 
iv.             Would receive a report at the next meeting outlining potential costs moving 

forward and any overheads that may be incurred.  
  

7. Branding & Website  
 
Daniel Ratcliffe and Sally Dahmke from Burnley College previewed the Town Board website 
and asked members for feedback. 
  
Members considered the following: 
  

         FAQ’s might be helpful 
         Numbering the themes might infer priorities so it might be better to remove the 

numbering 
         Engagement was a huge challenge – LCC had just consulted on the devolution 

deal, and had had less than 2000 responses across the county – but this was a good 
response comparatively.  The Board really need to push engagement throughout all 
communities. 

         Will the site be available in other languages – via a QR code for example 
         How to drive traffic to the website, would it be helpful to pay for advertising?  It 

should be a collaboration between the Council and elected members, College,  
organisations represented on the board and other partners.  Lots of comms would be 



 

 
Burnley Town Board (Long-Term Plan 
for Towns) 

15/03/2024  Page 6 of 6 

 

shared via existing pages (Burnley.co.uk, burnley social etc), and would ask partners 
to do the same.  

         The use of QR codes on publicity materials will allow the sources of interactions to 
be identified, highlighting areas to focus on, and also areas where engagement has 
been successful. 

         The website as a tool for the next ten years, which would continue to evolve and 
develop.  In the initial stage the focus was about sharing information but this would 
evolve during the programme lifetime. 

         Who is ‘in charge of’ managing media and reputational management?  Does there 
need to be a strategy developed for the programme?  There might be a cost 
attached, but there is funding available.   

         It was felt there would be a clear benefit of developing a digital  strategy quickly – 
around what types of social media to use and who/how they would be used to benefit 
the programme. 

         Who would be the ‘voice’ answering queries?  It was imperative that communication 
be two-way, rather than people feeling ignored.  How will we feedback, are we 
collecting email addresses? 

  
The Board expressed their thanks to Sally & Daniel. 
  
  

  
  

8. Future Meeting Dates  
 
Future meeting dates were noted. 
 
 


